
  

Planning Commission Advertised Public Hearing Date: 12/5/2022 
Board of Commissioners Advertised Public Hearing Date: 12/13/2022 (Public Hearing Held/Action 
Tabled to 1/17/2023) 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
CASE REPORT 

 
Case Number: RZR2022-00036 
Current Zoning: R-100 (Single-Family Residence District) 
Request: Rezoning to OSC (Open Space Conservation District) 
Additional Requests: Variances 
Address:  1500 Block of Compton Woods Drive and 3600 Block of Stephens Road  
Map Number:  R5095 004A and 004B 
Site Area:  24.69 acres 
Lots:  58 
Proposed Development: Single-Family Detached Subdivision 
Commission District:  District 3 – Commissioner Watkins 
Character Area:  Established Neighborhoods 
 
Staff Recommendation:   APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS  
 
Planning Commission 
Recommendation:  APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS 



Applicant: Direct Residential Communities Owner: BSD-Gwinnett LP 
 P.O. Box 422238 

Atlanta, GA 30342 
 2570 Lake Erin Drive 

Tucker, GA 30084 
    
Contact: Jared Brode Contact Phone:              706.892.6633 

 
 
Zoning History 
 
The subject property is zoned R-100 (Single-Family Residence District). In 1973, the site was rezoned 
from RA-200 (Agriculture-Residence District) to R-100 as part of an areawide rezoning.   
 
Existing Site Condition 
 
The subject site is a 24.69-acre assemblage of two parcels located on Stephens Road south of its 
intersection with Rosebud Road. The entirety of parcel R5095 004B and a portion of parcel R5095 004A 
are proposed for rezoning. There is a single-family residence constructed in 1962 on parcel R5095 
004B with vegetation and tree canopy in the rear yard. Parcel R5095 004A is undeveloped with 
significant tree canopy throughout the site. A cell tower is located on the portion of parcel R5095 004A 
that is accessed by an easement from Compton Woods Drive and is not proposed for rezoning. A 
stream and associated buffers bisect the rear of the site. The site slopes downward towards the 
stream and from the southern property line to the northern property line approximately 24 feet. A utility 
pole and overhead utilities are on the southern portion of the property frontage on Stephens Road. 
There is no sidewalk on either side of Stephens Road. The nearest Gwinnett County Transit stop is 
located 8.0 miles from the subject site.    
 
Surrounding Use and Zoning 
 
The subject site is surrounded by single-family detached subdivisions and residences on large lots. The 
site is located approximately 0.5 miles to the south of the City of Snellville on Stephens Road and 
approximately 1.5 miles to the west of the City of Loganville. The following is a summary of 
surrounding uses and zoning: 
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Project Summary 
 
The applicant requests the rezoning of a 24.69-acre assemblage of two parcels from R-100 to OSC for 
a single-family detached subdivision, including: 
 58 single-family detached homes, yielding a density of 2.42 units per acre. 
 Heated floor areas ranging from 2,299 to 2,838 square feet. 
 Exterior building materials of brick, cedar, and/or cementitious siding. 
 27-foot-wide internal public streets, terminating in cul-de-sacs. 
 Access via a single entrance from Stephens Road with a deceleration lane.  
 A 5-foot-wide sidewalk along Stephens Road extending the length of the property and 4-foot-

wide sidewalks on both sides of the internal streets. 
 A stormwater management facility near the southeast portion of the property, outside of the 

stream buffers and flood hazard area. 
 A 50-foot-wide required conservation space strip along the northern and southern property lines. 
 A 50-foot-wide required street frontage buffer along Stephens Road. 
 Common area provided throughout the site in excess of the minimum required 20 percent, 

consisting of conservation strips, stream buffers, and open space.  
 A mailbox kiosk located near the rear of the site. 
 

Zoning and Development Standards 
 
The applicant is requesting a rezoning to OSC, Open Space Conservation District. The following is a 
summary of applicable development standards from the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO): 
 

*Per UDO Table 230.1, The dimensional standard for the OSC zoning district require a 30-foot rear yard 
setback. The applicant is requesting a rear yard setback variance.  

Location Land Use Zoning Gross Density 
Proposed Single Family Residential OSC 2.42 units per acre  

North  Single-Family Residential  R-100 2.18 units per acre 
East Single-Family Residential OSC 1.97 units per acre 

South Single-Family Residential R-100 1.45 units per acre  
West Single-Family Residential R-100 2.11 units per acre  

Standard Required Proposed Meets 
Standard? 

Building Height Maximum 35’ 35’ YES 
Front Yard Setback Minimum 25’ 25’ YES 
Side Yard Setback Minimum 7.5’ 7.5’ YES 
Rear Yard Setback Minimum 30’ 25’ NO* 

Lot Width Minimum 60’ ≥60’ YES 
Off-Street Parking Minimum:  116 spaces   

Maximum: 348 spaces   
232 spaces 

 
YES 

Heated Floor Area Minimum: 1,400 square feet 2,299 square feet YES 
Buffer and 
Transition 

50’ conservation strip adjacent to R-100 
and RA-200 properties 

50’ YES 

Conservation area Minimum 25% or 6.17 acres 27.9% or 6.90 acres YES 
Density Maximum 2.5 units per acre 2.42 units per acre YES 
Streets Maximum 600’ in length  >600 feet NO** 
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**Per UDO sec 210-50.14, Approved cul-de-sac streets may be no longer than 600 feet in length. The 
applicant is requesting a variance from this requirement.   
 
Variance Requests 
 
In addition to the rezoning request, the applicant is seeking variances from the following provisions of 
Title II of the UDO: 
 

1. Section 210-50.14. Public Improvements 
 

A. Approved cul-de-sac streets may be no longer than 600 feet in length. 
 

The applicant is proposing a cul-de-sac street up to approximately 840 feet in length, 
exceeding the maximum of 600 feet. 

 
2. Section 230-10. Dimensional Standards of Zoning Districts  

 
OSC minimum rear yard setback: 30 feet 

 
The applicant is requesting a variance to reduce the rear yard setback for lots 1-8 and 36-58 
from 30 feet to 25 feet. 

 
Internal and External Agency Review 
 
In addition to these Development Standards, the applicant must meet all other UDO requirements 
related to infrastructure improvements. Internal and external agency review comments are attached 
(Exhibit F). Standard site and infrastructure improvements will also be required related to 
transportation, stormwater, water, and sewer utilities. Recommended improvements not already 
required by the UDO have been added as staff recommended conditions. 
 
Staff Analysis 
 
Rezoning Request Analysis: According to the UDO, if a proposed amendment is for the rezoning of 
property and involves a change in zoning classification, the Department shall evaluate the request and 
make a recommendation with respect to the standards governing exercise of zoning power as defined 
in Section 270-20.5.  After this evaluation, staff makes the following findings based on the standards 
from the UDO: 
 

A. Whether a proposed zoning will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and 
development of adjacent and nearby property. 

 
The surrounding area is developed with single-family subdivisions, including several large 
subdivisions zoned OSC to the east and south of the site. An existing cell tower, accessed by an 
easement from Compton Woods Road, will remain to the west of the property on the portion of 
parcel R5095 004A that is to remain as R-100. The proposed rezoning to OSC is compatible with 
the existing zoning of the nearby properties. 
 

 
B. Whether a proposed rezoning will adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent or 

nearby property. 
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The existing use and usability of adjacent or nearby properties would not be adversely affected 
by the proposed development. The site is surrounded by single-family subdivisions with 
comparable densities. A single-family detached subdivision in the OSC zoning district is located 
to the east of the site with a density of 1.97 units per acre. The residential use of the proposed 
development is in character with the surrounding area, and the proposed density is also 
consistent with the nearby single-family detached subdivisions. 

 
C. Whether the property to be affected by a proposed rezoning has a reasonable economic use as 

currently zoned. 
 

The property has a reasonable economic use as currently zoned. 
 

D. Whether the proposed rezoning will result in a use which will or could cause an excessive or 
burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools. 

 
An increase in impacts on public facilities would be anticipated in the form of traffic, utility 
demand, and stormwater runoff; however, these impacts would be mitigated with appropriate 
conditions, site development requirements, and planning.  An increased impact is anticipated on 
school enrollment. Agency review comments related to any potential improvements concerning 
this rezoning request are attached (Exhibit F). 
 

E. Whether the proposed rezoning is in conformity with the policy and intent of the Unified Plan 
and Future Development Map. 
 
The 2040 Unified Plan and Future Development Map indicates the subject property lies within the 
Established Neighborhoods Character Area. This Character Area designates well established 
neighborhoods and single-family residential areas that are unlikely to undergo any significant 
changes or redevelopment in the next 20 years. This Character Area includes those areas where 
changes in land use are not anticipated or encouraged, and any new development - including 
residential infill properties - should be consistent in scale, architecture, and use with surrounding 
properties. The applicant is proposing an open space conservation subdivision with a maximum 
density of 2.42 lots per acre, comparable to nearby subdivisions. Additionally, the homes will be 
constructed of brick, cedar, and/or cementitious siding, similar to nearby developments. 
Therefore, the proposed development is aligned with the intent of the 2040 Unified Plan. 
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F. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and development of 
the property which give supporting grounds for either approval or disapproval of the proposed 
rezoning. 

 
The proposed development includes 58 single-family detached residences in an area primarily 
consisting of existing subdivisions. The proposed density of 2.42 units per acre is compatible 
with the existing subdivisions in the surrounding area. Additionally, there are OSC subdivisions 
to the east and south of the site. Approval of the rezoning request to OSC would be appropriate, 
given the character of the area and development pattern.  

 
Variance Request Analysis: The standards for granting variances are outlined in Section 270-100.7 of 
the Unified Development Ordinance. Staff makes the following findings related to the variance 
requests: 
 

The applicant is proposing a cul-de-sac street from Stephens Road to exceed the maximum of 
600 feet in length. Due to the narrow width of the site along Stephens Road and the required 
50-foot-wide conservation strip to the adjacent R-100 parcels, the developable area is limited. 
Additional cul-de-sac streets within the subdivision are less than 600’ feet in length. The 
development requirements necessitate the variance request while site constraints warrant 
approval.  
 
Additionally, the applicant is requesting a rear yard setback reduction of five feet for lots 1-8 
and 36-58. The minimum lot size is 7,500 square feet for the OSC zoning district, and the 
applicant proposes a minimum heated floor area of 2,299 square feet. With a minimum 7.5-
foot side yard setback and 25-foot front yard setback being met, there is no hardship to allow 
approval of the rear yard setback reduction variance request. The homes could be 
constructed to meet all setback requirements with the proposed minimum heated floor area 
provided. The condition for the variance request is imposed by action of the applicant.     
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Staff Recommendation 
 
Based on the staff’s evaluation of the request and the standards governing exercise of zoning power, 
the Department of Planning and Development recommends APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS of the 
rezoning request. 
 
In addition, Staff recommends APPROVAL of the following variance:  
 

1. To allow streets to be longer than 600 feet without an intersection with another street or an 
alley. 

 
Staff recommends DENIAL of the following variance: 
 

2. To reduce the rear yard setback from 30 feet to 25 feet for lots 1-8 and lots 36-58. 
 

Planning Commission Recommendation 
 
Based on staff’s evaluation of the request, information presented at the public hearing, and the 
Planning Commission’s consideration of the standards governing the exercise of zoning power related 
to this application, the Planning Commission recommends APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS of the 
rezoning request. 
 
In addition, the Planning Commission recommends APPROVAL of the following variance request:  
 

1. To allow streets to be longer than 600 feet without an intersection with another street or an 
alley. 

 
The Planning Commission recommends DENIAL of the following variance request: 
 

2. To reduce the rear yard setback from 30 feet to 25 feet for lots 1-8 and lots 36-58. 
 
Planning Commission Recommended Conditions (includes Staff Recommended Conditions, 
as Amended) 
 
Approval as OSC (Open Space Conservation District) for the development of a single-family detached 
subdivision, subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The proposed development shall be constructed in general conformance with Exhibit B: Site Plan 
dated received October 19, 2022, and Exhibit C: Building Elevations dated received October 6, 
2022, with revisions required by conditions of approval and the Unified Development Ordinance, 
as reviewed and approved by the Department of Planning and Development.  
 

2. The proposed development shall be restricted to single family detached homes and accessory 
uses and structures with a maximum of 58 lots.  

 
3. All dwellings shall have at least a double-car garage.  

 
4. All dwellings shall be constructed to meet Architectural Design Category 3.  

 
5. A mandatory homeowners association shall be established and shall be responsible for 

maintenance of all common areas, facilities, and landscaping.  
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6. Natural vegetation shall remain on the property until the issuance of a development permit. 

 
7. Stormwater BMP facilities shall be screened from view of adjoining properties and rights of way 

by decorative fencing and/or landscaping that is in compliance with the Gwinnett County 
Stormwater Management Manual.  

 
8. The Stephens Road frontage shall be landscaped by the developer, where sparsely vegetated, 

and maintained by the homeowners association.  
 

9. All grassed area shall be sodded.  
 

10. Building lots shall not be located within any required stream buffers and accompanying 
impervious surface setbacks.  
 

11. Primary conservation space shall include passive recreational amenities, paths, greenways or 
similar amenities subject to the review and approval of the Planning and Development 
Department. 
 

12. A minimum of 30 feet of right-of-way from the centerline of Stephens Road shall be dedicated to 
the County.    
 

13. At no given time, no more than 10 percent of the homes can be rental properties.   
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Exhibits: 
A. Site Visit Photos
B. Site Plan
C. Building Elevations
D. Letter of Intent and Applicant’s Response to Standards
E. Application and Disclosure of Campaign Contributions
F. Internal and External Agency Review Comments
G. Maps
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Exhibit A: Site Visit Photos 
 

 
Property frontage on Stephens Road  

 
 

 
Existing residence and driveway 
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Exhibit B: Site Plan 
 

[attached] 
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GENERAL SITE NOTES:
1) ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE FACE OF CURB UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE.

2) ALL TREES SHALL HAVE PROPER PROTECTION DURING CONSTRUCTION UNLESS APPROVED
PLANS INDICATE OTHERWISE.

3)  FLOOD PLAIN IS PRESENT ON THIS SITE AS SHOWN ON THE FEMA FIRM MAP NUMBER
13135C0140F, DATED 09/29/2006.

4)  ACCESSIBLE PARKING AREAS, INCLUDING AISLES, SHALL SLOPE NO MORE THAN 2% IN ANY
DIRECTION.
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INCLUDING, STORM DRAINAGE, CURB AND GUTTER AND PAVEMENT TIE-INS AND GRADING.

6) REFERENCE ARCH PLANS FOR DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE, SITE SIGNAGE, BUILDING DIMENSIONS,
ETC.
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CONCEPT PLAN DISCLAIMER:
1. THE CONCEPT REPRESENTED HEREIN IDENTIFIES A SCHEMATIC DESIGN RESULTING FROM

LAYOUT PREFERENCES IDENTIFIED BY THE CLIENT COUPLED WITH A PRELIMINARY REVIEW
OF ZONING AND LAND DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENTS.  THE FEASIBILITY OF THIS PLAN
WITH RESPECT TO OBTAINING CITY, COUNTY, STATE AND OTHER APPLICABLE APPROVALS
IS NOT WARRANTED AND CAN ONLY BE ASSESSED AFTER FURTHER EXAMINATION OF THE
SITE AND VERIFICATION OF THE ZONING ORDINANCES AND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS
ALONG WITH PROCUREMENT OF APPROPRIATE JURISDICTIONAL APPROVALS.

2. THIS CONCEPT PLAN IS PREPARED FOR CONCEPTUAL PRESENTATION PURPOSES ONLY
AND IS NOT INTENDED FOR UTILIZATION AS A ZONING AND/OR CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT.
THE EXISTING CONDITIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED UPON AVAILABLE INFORMATION
THAT WAS SUPPLIED AT THE TIME OF PLAN PREPARATION AND MAY BE SUBJECT TO
CHANGE UPON THE AVAILABILITY OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

3. THIS CONCEPT PLAN WAS PREPARED WITHOUT BENEFIT OF A CURRENT SURVEY,
GEOTECHNICAL AND/OR ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION, JURISDICTIONAL DELINEATION
OR ARBORIST REPORT. THE LOCATION OF ANY JURISDICTIONAL WATERS, WETLANDS,
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND/OR SPECIMEN TREES HAS NOT BEEN TAKEN INTO
ACCOUNT.

SET IMAGE CONTRAST TO:  20
SET IMAGE BRIGHTNESS TO:  30

JURISDICTION: GWINNETT COUNTY

EXISTING ZONING: R-100 RESIDENTIAL

PROPOSED ZONING: OSC RESIDENTIAL

FRONT: 25'

SIDE: 7.5'

REAR: 30'

BUILDING SETBACKS

ZONING CLASSIFICATION

MAX BUILDING HEIGHT: 35-FT

BUILDING SUMMARY

SITE SUMMARY

SITE AREA

ADJACENT TO R-100: 50'

FULL CREDIT PRIMARY OPEN SPACE (GREEN):

HALF CREDIT PRIMARY OPEN SPACE (BLUE):

BUFFERS AND OPEN SPACE

BUILDING MIN SIZE: 1,400 SF

SECONDARY OPEN SPACE (ORANGE): 0.64 AC

TOTAL UNITS: 58 UNITS

NET SITE AREA: 23.94 ACRES

OPEN SPACE REQUIRED: 6.17 AC (25%)

MIN LOT SIZE: 7,500 SQ-FT

MIN LOT WIDTH:

PROPOSED GROSS DENSITY:

LOT SUMMARY

PROPOSED NET DENSITY:

MAX DU/AC: 2.50

60-FT

2.34 DU/AC

2.42 DU/AC

4.76 AC (19%)

1.50 AC (0.75)
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This document, together with the concepts and designs presented herein, as an instrument of service, is intended only for the specific purpose and client for which it was prepared.  Reuse of and improper reliance on this document without written authorization and adaptation by Gaskins + LeCraw, Inc. shall be without liability to Gaskins + LeCraw, Inc. Copyright Gaskins + LeCraw, Inc., 2022
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Exhibit C: Building Elevations 
 

[attached] 
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Exhibit D: Letter of Intent and Applicant’s Response to Standards 
 

[attached] 
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3475 CORPORATE WAY - SUITE A - DULUTH, GA 30096 - 678.546.8100 
 

WWW.LECRAWENGINEERING.COM 

 
October 19, 2022 

 
Board of Commissioners 
Gwinnett County  
446 West Crogan Street, Suite 300 
Lawrenceville, GA 30046 
 
 
LETTER OF INTENT: Rezoning and Land Use Amendment Request – 1550 and 3668 Stephens Road 
 

 
Board of Commissioners, 
 
On behalf of our client, Direct Residential, please accept this Letter of Intent to request to rezone 
property located at 1550 and 3668 Stephens Road. The Applicant is seeking to rezone the Subject 
Property from R100 to OSC. The Applicant is seeking to make this amendment in order to allow for 
a single family-detached community, with 58 dwelling units and a central mail kiosk. 
 
The Applicant is seeking a variance from Section 210-50.14, which reads “Approved cul-de-sac 
streets may be no longer than 600 feet in length”. The Subject Property is constrained by the narrow 
shape and existing wetlands and streams. For this reason, a cul-de-sac street of more than 600’ in 
length is necessary for the proposed subdivision. This variance will not have an impact on other 
properties in the area.   
 
The Applicant is also seeking a variance for lots 1-8 and 36-58 to reduce the rear setback from 30’ 
to 25’. The Subject Property is constrained by its narrowness and a 5’ setback reduction will allow 
the Applicant to construct homes that can fit appropriately on each lot. This variance will not have 
an impact on other properties in the area.   
 

 
Thank you for your consideration of this application.  
 

 
Sincerely, 
Michelle Macauley 
 
Michelle Macauley 
Entitlements Director 

RZR2022-00036 Page 20 of 36 JL

jjleitch
RECEIVED



A. Whether a proposed rezoning will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and 
development of adjacent and nearby property:

The proposed rezoning will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and 
development of adjacent property. The proposal is for single family-detached 
homes, which is consistent with surrounding development.

B. Whether a proposed rezoning will adversely affect the existing use or usability of 
adjacent or nearby property:

The proposed rezoning will not adversely affect the existing use or usability of 
adjacent or nearby property.

C. Whether the property to be affected by a proposed rezoning has reasonable economic 
use as currently zoned:

The property to be affected by a proposed rezoning does not have reasonable 
economic use as currently zoned. A new road is required in order to develop 
the site. Because the Subject Property is very narrow, especially Parcel 5095 
004B adjacent to Stephens Road, it would not be possible to create a new road 
and develop a reasonable number of lots. Additionally, this is an infill 
development, making slightly smaller lots appropriate for the Subject 
Property.

D. Whether the proposed rezoning will result in a use which will or could cause an 
excessive or burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or 
schools:

To the Applicant’s knowledge, the proposed rezoning will not result in a use 
which will or could cause an excessive or burdensome use of existing streets, 
transportation facilities, utilities, or schools.

E. Whether the proposed rezoning is in conformity with the policy and intent of the land 
use plan:

The Applicant is seeking to amend the Future Land Use Map from Low 
Density Residential to Medium/High Density Residential. The proposal is in 
conformity with the intent of the Future Land Use Map to develop the site for 
a residential use.

F. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and 
development of the property which give supporting grounds for either approval or 
disapproval of the proposed rezoning.

To the Applicant’s knowledge, there are no other existing or changing 
conditions affecting the use and development of the property which gives 
supporting grounds for either approval or disapproval of the proposed 
rezoning.
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Exhibit E: Application and Disclosure of Campaign Contributions 
 

[attached] 
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Gwinnett County Planning Division
Rezoning Application 

Last Updated 10/2021 

 

2  

 
 
 
 

U 
 
 

REZONING APPLICATION 
AN APPLICATION TO AMEND THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP OF GWINNETT COUNTY, GA. 

 
0 BAPPLICANT INFORMATION 1B            PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION* 

NAME:    

ADDRESS:    

CITY:    

STATE: ZIP:   

PHONE:     

EMAIL:                                                                   

NAME:  

ADDRESS:     

CITY:    

STATE: ZIP:   

PHONE:     

EMAIL:                                                                   

CONTACT PERSON: PHONE:    
 

CONTACT’S E-MAIL:     

APPLICANT IS THE: 

OWNER’S AGENT PROPERTY OWNER CONTRACT PURCHASER 
 
PRESENT ZONING DISTRICTS(S): REQUESTED ZONING DISTRICT:     

PARCEL NUMBER(S):  ACREAGE:   

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY:       

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:       

 
 

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 

No. of Lots/Dwelling Units     

Dwelling Unit Size (Sq. Ft.):     

Gross Density:     

Net Density:     

NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 
 
No. of Buildings/Lots:     

Total Building Sq. Ft.      

Density:     

PLEASE ATTACH A LETTER OF INTENT EXPLAINING WHAT IS PROPOSED 

Direct Residential
Communities
P.O. Box 422238

Atlanta

GA 30342

706.892.6633

JARED.BRODE@DIRECT
RESIDENTIALHOMES.COM

BSD-GWINNETT LP

2570 Lake Erin Drive

Tucker

GA            30084

Jared Brode               706.892.6633

JARED.BRODE@DIRECTRESIDENTIALHOMES.COM

X

R100                          OSC

R5095 004B, Portion of
R5095 004A

24.694

3668 and 1550 Stephens Road

58 single family-detached homes

58

2.34 units/arce

2.42 units/acre

2,299sf - 2,838sf
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Exhibit F: Internal and External Agency Review Comments 
 

[attached] 
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TRC Meeting Date: 11.9.2022 
Department/Agency Name: Transportation 
Reviewer Name: Brent Hodges 
Reviewer Title: Construction Manager 1 
Reviewer Email Address: Brent.Hodges@gwinnettcounty.com 
Case Number: RZR2022-00036  
Case Address: 3668 Stephens Road 

   Comments:     X     YES  NO 

1 Stephens Road is a local road. No ADT on file. 

2 8.0 miles to nearest transit facility (#2454884) Grayson Highway and VFW Post #5255.  

3 Traffic Calming shall be provided to maintain maximum vehicle operating speed of 25 
MPH. 

4 

5 

6 

7 

Recommended Zoning Conditions: X    YES NO 

1 A minimum of 30’ of right-of-way from the centerline shall be dedicated.  

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 
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TRC Meeting Date: 

Department/Agency Name: DWR 

Reviewer Name: Mike Pappas 

Reviewer Title: GIS Planning Manager 

Reviewer Email Address: Michael.pappas@gwinnettcounty.com 

Case Number:  RZR2022-00036 

Case Address:  3668 & 1550 Stephens R 

 Comments: X  YES NO 
1 Water:  The development may connect to a existing 8-inch water main on the eastern right-of-way of 

Stephens Road. 

2  Sewer: Sewer Capacity Certification C2022-236-09 was approved in September 2022 for 60 single-family 
units. The development may connect to a existing 8-inch gravity sewer main located on the northeastern 
corner of the subject property. 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

Recommended Zoning Conditions:  YES X NO 
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 
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Water & Sewer
Utility Map

Water Comments:

Sewer Comments:

Water Availability:

Sewer Availability:

Water and Sewer Design and Construction Requirements:

Private Road Developments:

Water demands imposed by the proposed development may require upsizing or extensions of existing water mains in order to meet Gwinnett County Standards and fire flow demands. Any cost associated with such required improvements will be the
responsibility of the development.  Current Gwinnett County Standards require a minimum of 12” pipe size for commercial developments and a minimum of 8” pipe size for residential developments.  Additionally, connection to a minimum of 12” and 8” mains are required for
commercial and residential developments, respectively. It is the responsibility of the developer’s engineer to confirm pressure and volumes are available for the development.

                                   A Sewer Capacity Certification must be obtained from Gwinnett County to confirm the existing system can serve the development.  Sewer demands imposed by the proposed development may require upsizing and/or extensions of existing sewer mains,
and/or upsizing of an existing pump station, and/or installation of a new pump station. Any cost associated with such required improvements will be the responsibility of the development. The developer shall provide easements for future sewer connection to all locations
designated by Gwinnett County during plan review.

                                                                                                        Extensions of the water and/or sanitary sewer systems within the subject development must conform to this department’s policies, Gwinnett County’s ordinances, and the Water Main and Sanitary Sewer Design and
Construction Standards and Specifications, dated April 5th, 2016. Subsequent to design, construction, inspection, and final acceptance of the required utilities, service would then become available under the applicable utility permit rate schedules.
                                                    Any development with private roads must comply with the Standard Policy Requirement for the Installation of Water and Sanitary Sewer Mains within Private Developments.  This policy stipulates minimum easement requirements and location of
public mains and appurtenances, among other requirements.

#7 Flow Management

#* Pump Station

#7 Regional

!R Manhole

G!. Hydrant

City Effluent Outfall

Sewer Collector

Sewer Interceptor

Water Main

Reuse Main

Sewer Force Main

2 Inch

The development may connect to a existing 8-inch water main on the eastern right-of-way of Stephens Road.

Sewer Capacity Certification C2022-236-09 was approved in September 2022 for 60 single-family units.  The development may connect to a existing 8-inch gravity sewer main
located on the northeastern corner of the subject property.
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Residential Rezoning Impact on Local Schools
Prepared for Gwinnett County BOC, December, 2022

Proposed Zoning 

Approximate Student Projections
School Forecast Capacity +/- Cap. Forecast Capacity +/- Cap. Forecast Capacity +/- Cap. from Proposed Developments

Discovery HS 2,862 2,525 337 2,905 2,525 380 2,949 2,525 424 3
RZM2022-00043 Richards MS 2,052 2,200 -148 2,093 2,200 -107 2,124 2,200 -76 2

Alford ES 928 1,025 -97 910 1,025 -115 901 1,025 -124 3
Central Gwinnett HS 2,604 2,350 254 2,779 2,350 429 2,830 2,350 480 11

RZM2022-00048 Moore MS 880 1,350 -470 893 1,350 -457 907 1,350 -443 9
Winn Holt ES 1,081 1,200 -119 1,092 1,200 -108 1,103 1,200 -97 16
Grayson HS 3,277 3,000 277 3,375 3,000 375 3,477 3,000 477 5

RZM2022-00049 Couch MS 1,089 1,150 -61 1,055 1,150 -95 1,070 1,150 -80 5
Starling ES 1,144 1,200 -56 1,167 1,200 -33 1,190 1,200 -10 8
Collins Hill HS 2,730 2,625 105 2,773 2,625 148 2,800 2,625 175 31

RZC2022-00047 Creekland MS 1,911 2,100 -189 1,892 2,100 -208 1,915 2,100 -185 23
Taylor ES 826 1,300 -474 817 1,300 -483 809 1,300 -491 41
Central Gwinnett HS 2,604 2,350 254 2,779 2,350 429 2,830 2,350 480 27

RZC2022-00048 Moore MS 880 1,350 -470 893 1,350 -457 907 1,350 -443 19
Lawrenceville ES 676 925 -249 689 925 -236 701 925 -224 34
Seckinger HS 1,345 2,800 -1,455 1,810 2,800 -990 2,015 2,800 -785 2

CIC2022-00033 Jones MS 1,568 1,575 -7 1,599 1,575 24 1,623 1,575 48 2
Patrick ES 896 1,025 -129 923 1,025 -102 951 1,025 -74 3
South Gwinnett HS 2,735 2,750 -15 2,790 2,750 40 2,832 2,750 82 14

RZR2022-00036 Grace Snell MS 1,262 1,200 62 1,281 1,200 81 1,300 1,200 100 11
Magill ES 1,222 1,525 -303 1,253 1,525 -272 1,284 1,525 -241 21
Shiloh HS 2,250 2,275 -25 2,330 2,275 55 2,365 2,275 90 3

RZR2022-00024 Shiloh MS 1,669 1,600 69 1,653 1,600 53 1,670 1,600 70 2
Anderson-Livsey ES 628 975 -347 634 975 -341 642 975 -333 4
Brookwood HS 3,920 3,000 920 3,893 3,000 893 3,841 3,000 841 20

RZR2022-00028 Crews MS 1,378 1,150 228 1,355 1,150 205 1,330 1,150 180 14
Brookwood ES 1,449 1,250 199 1,415 1,250 165 1,387 1,250 137 26

2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
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Exhibit G: Maps 

[attached] 
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REZONING APPLICATION 
AN APPLICATION TO AMEND THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP OF GWINNETT COUNTY, GA. 

 
0 BAPPLICANT INFORMATION 1B            PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION* 

NAME:    

ADDRESS:    

CITY:    

STATE: ZIP:   

PHONE:     

EMAIL:                                                                   

NAME:  

ADDRESS:     

CITY:    

STATE: ZIP:   

PHONE:     

EMAIL:                                                                   

CONTACT PERSON: PHONE:    
 

CONTACT’S E-MAIL:     

APPLICANT IS THE: 

OWNER’S AGENT PROPERTY OWNER CONTRACT PURCHASER 
 
PRESENT ZONING DISTRICTS(S): REQUESTED ZONING DISTRICT:     

PARCEL NUMBER(S):  ACREAGE:   

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY:       

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:       

 
 

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 

No. of Lots/Dwelling Units     

Dwelling Unit Size (Sq. Ft.):     

Gross Density:     

Net Density:     

NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 
 
No. of Buildings/Lots:     

Total Building Sq. Ft.      

Density:     

PLEASE ATTACH A LETTER OF INTENT EXPLAINING WHAT IS PROPOSED 

Direct Residential
Communities
P.O. Box 422238

Atlanta

GA 30342

706.892.6633

JARED.BRODE@DIRECT
RESIDENTIALHOMES.COM

BSD-GWINNETT LP

2570 Lake Erin Drive

Tucker

GA            30084

Jared Brode               706.892.6633

JARED.BRODE@DIRECTRESIDENTIALHOMES.COM

X

R100                          OSC

R5095 004B, Portion of
R5095 004A

24.694

3668 and 1550 Stephens Road

58 single family-detached homes

58

2.34 units/arce

2.42 units/acre

2,299sf - 2,838sf

jjleitch
RECEIVED



  
 

3475 CORPORATE WAY - SUITE A - DULUTH, GA 30096 - 678.546.8100 
 

WWW.LECRAWENGINEERING.COM 

 
October 19, 2022 

 
Board of Commissioners 
Gwinnett County  
446 West Crogan Street, Suite 300 
Lawrenceville, GA 30046 
 
 
LETTER OF INTENT: Rezoning and Land Use Amendment Request – 1550 and 3668 Stephens Road 
 

 
Board of Commissioners, 
 
On behalf of our client, Direct Residential, please accept this Letter of Intent to request to rezone 
property located at 1550 and 3668 Stephens Road. The Applicant is seeking to rezone the Subject 
Property from R100 to OSC. The Applicant is seeking to make this amendment in order to allow for 
a single family-detached community, with 58 dwelling units and a central mail kiosk. 
 
The Applicant is seeking a variance from Section 210-50.14, which reads “Approved cul-de-sac 
streets may be no longer than 600 feet in length”. The Subject Property is constrained by the narrow 
shape and existing wetlands and streams. For this reason, a cul-de-sac street of more than 600’ in 
length is necessary for the proposed subdivision. This variance will not have an impact on other 
properties in the area.   
 
The Applicant is also seeking a variance for lots 1-8 and 36-58 to reduce the rear setback from 30’ 
to 25’. The Subject Property is constrained by its narrowness and a 5’ setback reduction will allow 
the Applicant to construct homes that can fit appropriately on each lot. This variance will not have 
an impact on other properties in the area.   
 

 
Thank you for your consideration of this application.  
 

 
Sincerely, 
Michelle Macauley 
 
Michelle Macauley 
Entitlements Director 

jjleitch
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REZONING APPLICANT'S RESPONSE 
STANDARDS GOVERNING THE EXERCISE OF THE ZONING POWER 

PURSUANT TO REQUIREMENTS OF THE UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE, THE 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FINDS THAT THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS ARE RELEVANT 
IN BALANCING THE INTEREST IN PROMOTING THE PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY, MORALITY 
OR GENERAL WELFARE AGAINST THE RIGHT TO THE UNRESTRICTED USE OF PROPERTY 
AND SHALL GOVERN THE EXERCISE OF THE ZONING POWER. 

 
PLEASE RESPOND TO THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS IN THE SPACE PROVIDED OR USE AN 
ATTACHMENT AS NECESSARY: 

 
(A) WHETHER A PROPOSED REZONING WILL PERMIT A USE THAT IS SUITABLE IN VIEW 

OF THE USE AND DEVELOPMENT OF ADJACENT AND NEARBY PROPERTY: 
 
 

(B) WHETHER A PROPOSED REZONING WILL ADVERSELY AFFECT THE EXISTING USE 
OR USABILITY OF ADJACENT OR NEARBY PROPERTY: 

 
 
 

(C) WHETHER THE PROPERTY TO BE AFFECTED BY A PROPOSED REZONING HAS 
REASONABLE ECONOMIC USE AS CURRENTLY ZONED: 

 
 
 

(D) WHETHER THE PROPOSED REZONING WILL RESULT IN A USE WHICH WILL OR 
COULD CAUSE AN EXCESSIVE OR BURDENSOME USE OF EXISTING STREETS, 
TRANSPORTATION FACILITIES, UTILITIES, OR SCHOOLS: 

 
 
 

(E) WHETHER THE PROPOSED REZONING IS IN CONFORMITY WITH THE POLICY AND 
INTENT OF THE LAND USE PLAN: 

 
 
 

(F) WHETHER THERE ARE OTHER EXISTING OR CHANGING CONDITIONS AFFECTING 
THE USE AND DEVELOPMENT OF THE PROPERTY WHICH GIVE SUPPORTING 
GROUNDS FOR EITHER APPROVAL OR DISAPPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED REZONING: 

 
 

SEE ATTACHED

jjleitch
RECEIVED



A. Whether a proposed rezoning will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and 
development of adjacent and nearby property:

The proposed rezoning will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and 
development of adjacent property. The proposal is for single family-detached 
homes, which is consistent with surrounding development.

B. Whether a proposed rezoning will adversely affect the existing use or usability of 
adjacent or nearby property:

The proposed rezoning will not adversely affect the existing use or usability of 
adjacent or nearby property.

C. Whether the property to be affected by a proposed rezoning has reasonable economic 
use as currently zoned:

The property to be affected by a proposed rezoning does not have reasonable 
economic use as currently zoned. A new road is required in order to develop 
the site. Because the Subject Property is very narrow, especially Parcel 5095 
004B adjacent to Stephens Road, it would not be possible to create a new road 
and develop a reasonable number of lots. Additionally, this is an infill 
development, making slightly smaller lots appropriate for the Subject 
Property.

D. Whether the proposed rezoning will result in a use which will or could cause an 
excessive or burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or 
schools:

To the Applicant’s knowledge, the proposed rezoning will not result in a use 
which will or could cause an excessive or burdensome use of existing streets, 
transportation facilities, utilities, or schools.

E. Whether the proposed rezoning is in conformity with the policy and intent of the land 
use plan:

The Applicant is seeking to amend the Future Land Use Map from Low 
Density Residential to Medium/High Density Residential. The proposal is in 
conformity with the intent of the Future Land Use Map to develop the site for 
a residential use.

F. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and 
development of the property which give supporting grounds for either approval or 
disapproval of the proposed rezoning.

To the Applicant’s knowledge, there are no other existing or changing 
conditions affecting the use and development of the property which gives 
supporting grounds for either approval or disapproval of the proposed 
rezoning.
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Parcel #
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GENERAL SITE NOTES:
1) ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE FACE OF CURB UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE.

2) ALL TREES SHALL HAVE PROPER PROTECTION DURING CONSTRUCTION UNLESS APPROVED
PLANS INDICATE OTHERWISE.

3)  FLOOD PLAIN IS PRESENT ON THIS SITE AS SHOWN ON THE FEMA FIRM MAP NUMBER
13135C0140F, DATED 09/29/2006.

4)  ACCESSIBLE PARKING AREAS, INCLUDING AISLES, SHALL SLOPE NO MORE THAN 2% IN ANY
DIRECTION.

5) THE OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ANY NECESSARY AGREEMENTS FROM
ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS IN ORDER TO PERFORM THE REQUIRED OFFSITE WORK,
INCLUDING, STORM DRAINAGE, CURB AND GUTTER AND PAVEMENT TIE-INS AND GRADING.

6) REFERENCE ARCH PLANS FOR DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE, SITE SIGNAGE, BUILDING DIMENSIONS,
ETC.
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CONCEPT PLAN DISCLAIMER:
1. THE CONCEPT REPRESENTED HEREIN IDENTIFIES A SCHEMATIC DESIGN RESULTING FROM

LAYOUT PREFERENCES IDENTIFIED BY THE CLIENT COUPLED WITH A PRELIMINARY REVIEW
OF ZONING AND LAND DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENTS.  THE FEASIBILITY OF THIS PLAN
WITH RESPECT TO OBTAINING CITY, COUNTY, STATE AND OTHER APPLICABLE APPROVALS
IS NOT WARRANTED AND CAN ONLY BE ASSESSED AFTER FURTHER EXAMINATION OF THE
SITE AND VERIFICATION OF THE ZONING ORDINANCES AND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS
ALONG WITH PROCUREMENT OF APPROPRIATE JURISDICTIONAL APPROVALS.

2. THIS CONCEPT PLAN IS PREPARED FOR CONCEPTUAL PRESENTATION PURPOSES ONLY
AND IS NOT INTENDED FOR UTILIZATION AS A ZONING AND/OR CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT.
THE EXISTING CONDITIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED UPON AVAILABLE INFORMATION
THAT WAS SUPPLIED AT THE TIME OF PLAN PREPARATION AND MAY BE SUBJECT TO
CHANGE UPON THE AVAILABILITY OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

3. THIS CONCEPT PLAN WAS PREPARED WITHOUT BENEFIT OF A CURRENT SURVEY,
GEOTECHNICAL AND/OR ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION, JURISDICTIONAL DELINEATION
OR ARBORIST REPORT. THE LOCATION OF ANY JURISDICTIONAL WATERS, WETLANDS,
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND/OR SPECIMEN TREES HAS NOT BEEN TAKEN INTO
ACCOUNT.

SET IMAGE CONTRAST TO:  20
SET IMAGE BRIGHTNESS TO:  30

JURISDICTION: GWINNETT COUNTY

EXISTING ZONING: R-100 RESIDENTIAL

PROPOSED ZONING: OSC RESIDENTIAL

FRONT: 25'

SIDE: 7.5'

REAR: 30'

BUILDING SETBACKS

ZONING CLASSIFICATION

MAX BUILDING HEIGHT: 35-FT

BUILDING SUMMARY

SITE SUMMARY

SITE AREA

ADJACENT TO R-100: 50'

FULL CREDIT PRIMARY OPEN SPACE (GREEN):

HALF CREDIT PRIMARY OPEN SPACE (BLUE):

BUFFERS AND OPEN SPACE

BUILDING MIN SIZE: 1,400 SF

SECONDARY OPEN SPACE (ORANGE): 0.64 AC

TOTAL UNITS: 58 UNITS

NET SITE AREA: 23.94 ACRES

OPEN SPACE REQUIRED: 6.17 AC (25%)

MIN LOT SIZE: 7,500 SQ-FT

MIN LOT WIDTH:

PROPOSED GROSS DENSITY:

LOT SUMMARY

PROPOSED NET DENSITY:

MAX DU/AC: 2.50

60-FT

2.34 DU/AC

2.42 DU/AC

4.76 AC (19%)

1.50 AC (0.75)
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SEAL:

GRID

NNOT TO SCALE
ZONING MAPSET IMAGE CONTRAST TO:  20

SET IMAGE BRIGHTNESS TO:  30

OSC
R-100

R-100

R-100

PROPOSED

OSC

OSC

GROSS SITE AREA: 24.694 ACRES

OPEN SPACE PROVIDED: 6.90 AC (27.9%)
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STEPHENS RD

PRESCRIPTIVE R/W
 (VARIES)

LL
95

LL
98

LL
95

LL
98

APPRO
XIM

ATE LAND LO
T LINE

22

21

20

18

19

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

17

16

15

14

13

12

11

10

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

UNIT 2

UNIT 1

FIRETHORN S/D

BLOCK A - U
NIT 1

PB 49, PG 119

ZONED R-100

FIRETHORN S/D

BLOCK A - U
NIT 2

PB 52, PG 146

ZONED R-100

N/F
BRUSHY FORK

HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.
DB 56583, PG 528

ZONED OSC

CO
M

PTO
N W

O
O

DS DRIVE

50' R/W

PB 40, PG
 200

CO
M

PTO
N W

O
O

DS LANE

50' R/W

PB 40, PG
 200

COMPTON WOODS  S/D

BLOCK A - U
NIT 1

PB 40, PG 200

ZONED R-100

COMPTON WOODS  S/D

BLOCK B - U
NIT 1

PB 40, PG 200

ZONED R-100

COMPTON WOODS  S/D

BLOCK C - U
NIT 1

PB 40, PG 200

ZONED R-100

1

1

5

18

15

14

13

12

11

10

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

24" C&G

HW

30" RCP

R/W

P/L

P/L

P/L

P/L

P/L

P/L

P/L

P/L

P/L

P/L

P/L

P/L

P/L

P/L

P/L

P/L

P/L

P/L

P/L

P/L

P/L

P/L

R/W

R/W

P/L

24" C&G

R/W

R/W

P/L

P/L

P/L

P/L

P/L

P/L

P/L

P/L

P/L

P/L

P/L

P/L

P/
L

WIRE FENCE (O
N P/L)

1" OTF

1-3/4" OTF
STA 0+00

IPS

3/4" OTF
STA 0+00

WOOD FENCE

(OUTSIDE P/L)

TRAILER

ONE STORY
BRICK HOUSE

ON CRAWLSPACE

DECK

PO
RCH

GRAVEL DRIVE21.4'

ASPH.

PAVING

(EP-EP)

TPED

W
O

O
D FENCE

W
O

O
D FENCE

PP

PP

PP

12" CM
P

PP

PP

ZONE "A"ZONE "X"

ZONE "X"ZONE "A"

ZO
N

E
 "A

"

ZO
N

E
 "X

"

ZO
NE "X"

ZO
NE "A"

WIRE FENCE

(OVER P/L)

WIRE FENCE

(OVER P/L)

WOOD FENCE

(OUTSIDE P/L)

SSMH

SSMH

SSMH

FH

CONCRETE
FOUNDATION

1/2" RBF
STA 2+50.1
ON LINE

1/2" RBF
STA 12+19.5
ON LINE

1/2" RBF
STA 13+28.5
ON LINE

1/2" RBF
STA 19+82.8
ON LINE

1/2" RBF
STA 23+20.1
ON LINE

1/2" RBF
STA 0+62.2
ON LINE

GUY

COMM.
CABINETS

20' S.S.E.
DB 12853, PG 136

TOP OF STREAM BANK

TOP OF STREAM BANKTOP OF STREAM BANK

TOP OF STREAM BANK

PRESCRIPTIVE
ESMT

9,686 S.F.

SOUTHERN BELL ESMT.
DB 7235, PG 118

LEASE AREA

CELL TOWER

DB 50660, PG 788

ET

CHAIN LINK
FENCE

1/2" RBF
STA 5+55.4
ON LINE

28.7'

29.5'

1/2" RBF
STA 1+68.2
0.3' LT

1/2" RBF
STA 3+72.6
ON LINE

1/2" RBF
STA 7+29.4
0.3' RT

1/2" RBF
STA 25+11.9
0.1 RT

TOTAL S 60°10'32" W
  2390.10'

S 60°14'52" W
  579.60'

TOTAL N 60°31'53" E     
     

2961.30'

24.2'

N 28°35'03" W
163.53'

N 29°12'56" W
376.72'

20' ACCESS UTILITY
& GAS EASEMENT
DB 50660, PG 788

NS

NS

APPROXIMATE LAND LOT LINE

C/L RO
AD 

C/L 

N 28°44'32" W
376.63'

APPROX. LIMITS OF 100 YEAR FLOOD
HAZARD ZONE "A" AS PER FEMA FIRM

PANEL NO: 13135C0140 F
DATED: 9/29/2006

ELEVATION: NOT DETERMINED

APPROX. LIMITS OF 100 YEAR FLOOD
HAZARD ZONE "A" AS PER FEMA FIRM

PANEL NO: 13135C0140 F
DATED: 9/29/2006

ELEVATION: NOT DETERMINED

APPROX. LIMITS OF 100 YEAR FLOOD
HAZARD ZONE "A" AS PER FEMA FIRM

PANEL NO: 13135C0140 F
DATED: 9/29/2006

ELEVATION: NOT DETERMINED

APPROX. LIMITS OF 100 YEAR FLOOD
HAZARD ZONE "A" AS PER FEMA FIRM

PANEL NO: 13135C0140 F
DATED: 9/29/2006

ELEVATION: NOT DETERMINED

TAX ID: R5095 004A

TAX ID: R5095 004B

TAX PARCEL LINE

L1
L2

L3

L4

L5

L6
L7 L8

L9

L10 L11 L12

L13

L14

L15
L16

1879.57'

1767.94'

IPS
50' FROM
C/L CREEK
ONLINE

IPS
50' FROM
C/L CREEK
ONLINE

IPS
25' FROM
C/L CREEK
ONLINE

IPS
25' FROM
C/L CREEK
ONLINE

N/F
BSD GWINNETT LP
DB 56128, PG 263

ZONED R-100
TAX PARCEL: PART OF R5095 004A

 N 60°31'53" E

S 60°10'32" W

14

1111

15

16
16

27.3'

PO
B

ADDRESS:
1300 COMPTON WOODS DR

ADDRESS:
1310 COMPTON WOODS DR

ADDRESS:
1320 COMPTON WOODS DR

ADDRESS:
1330 COMPTON WOODS DR

ADDRESS:
1340 COMPTON WOODS DR

ADDRESS:
1350 COMPTON WOODS DR

ADDRESS:
1360 COMPTON WOODS DR

ADDRESS:
1370 COMPTON WOODS DR

ADDRESS:
1380 COMPTON WOODS DR

ADDRESS:
1390 COMPTON WOODS DR

ADDRESS:
1410 COMPTON WOODS DR

ADDRESS:
1420 COMPTON WOODS DR

ADDRESS:
1430 COMPTON WOODS DR

ADDRESS:
1440 COMPTON WOODS DR

ADDRESS:
1450 COMPTON WOODS DR

ADDRESS:
1350 BURNING BUSH  DR

ADDRESS:
1340 BURNING BUSH  DR

ADDRESS:
1330 BURNING BUSH  DR

ADDRESS:
1320 BURNING BUSH  DR

ADDRESS:
1310 BURNING BUSH  DR

ADDRESS:
1300 BURNING BUSH  DR

ADDRESS:
1290 BURNING BUSH  DR

ADDRESS:
1280 BURNING BUSH  DR

ADDRESS:
1270 BURNING BUSH  DR

ADDRESS:
1260 BURNING BUSH  DR

ADDRESS:
1250 BURNING BUSH  DR

ADDRESS:
1240 BURNING BUSH  DR

ADDRESS:
1230 BURNING BUSH  DR

ADDRESS:
1220 BURNING BUSH  DR

MIXED  PINES AND
HARDWOODS MEDIUM
UNDERSTORY TREES

WITH MEDIUM
UNDERBRUSH

MIXED  PINES AND
HARDWOODS MEDIUM
UNDERSTORY TREES

WITH MEDIUM
UNDERBRUSH

MIXED  PINES AND
HARDWOODS MEDIUM
UNDERSTORY TREES

WITH MEDIUM
UNDERBRUSH

PRIMARY
CONSERVATION
SPACE

SECONDARY
CONSERVATION

SPACE

PRIMARY
CONSERVATION

SPACE

MAINTAINED YARD

MIXED HARDWOODS
MEDIUM UNDERSTORY
TREES WITH MEDIUM

UNDERBRUSH

75' IMPERVIOUS SURFACE
SETBACK

50' UNDISTURBED
BUFFER

75' IMPERVIOUS SURFACE
SETBACK

50' UNDISTURBED
BUFFER

25' STATE
BUFFER

75' IMPERVIOUS SURFACE
SETBACK

50' UNDISTURBED
BUFFER

25' STATE
BUFFERCL CREEK

CL CREEK

CL CREEK

WETLANDS

WETLANDS

INTERMITTENT
STREAM

WETLANDS

PERENNIAL
STREAM

25' STATE
BUFFER

PERENNIAL
STREAM

CL CREEK

CL CREEK

INTERMITTENT
STREAM
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SITE DESCRIPTION
THE SITE PROPERTY CONSISTS OF TWO [2] UNDEVELOPED, PARCEL OF LAND TOTALING ±34.011 ACRES,
LOCATED TO THE NORTH OF COMPTON WOODS DRIVE, WEST OF STEPHENS ROAD AND SOUTH OF BURNING BUSH DRIVE
IN THE CITY OF LOGANVILLE, GWINNETT COUNTY, GEORGIA. MORE SPECIFICALLY, THE SITE IS IDENTIFIED AS TAX
PARCEL NUMBERS: R5095-0048, AND A PORTION OF R5095-004A.

FEMA STREAM, WETLAND DATA
ACCORDING TO THE FEMA FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP FOR GWINNETT COUNTY, GEORGIA AND INCORPORATED
AREAS, THE MAJORITY OF THE SITE IS NOT LOCATED IN A FLOOD HAZARD ZONE; HOWEVER, THE EASTERN PORTION OF
THE SITE IS LOCATED IN ZONE A - A SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA WITHOUT BASE FLOW ELEVATION THAT HAS A 1%
ANNUAL CHANCE OF FLOOD WITH AVERAGE DEPTH LESS THAN ONE FOOT OR WITH DRAINAGE AREAS OF LESS THAN
ONE SQUARE MILE. NOTE: NO IMPACTS TO THE MAPPED FLOODPLAIN ARE ANTICIPATED AS A RESULT OF THIS
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT.

ARCHEOLOGICAL/HISTORICAL SITES:
CONTOUR HAS REVIEWED THE NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES (NRHP) FOR GWINNETT COUNTY AND NO
LISTED HISTORIC PLACES ARE WITHIN THE PROJECT BOUNDARY. CONTOUR ALSO REVIEWED THE GEORGIA NATURAL,
ARCHAEOLOGICAL AND HISTORIC RESOURCES GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEM (GNAHRGIS) LISTINGS AND NO
LISTED SITES/REPORTS ARE WITHIN THE PROJECT BOUNDARY OR WITHIN 3 KILOMETERS OF THE SITE PROPERTY.
NO EVIDENCE OF ARCHEOLOGICAL/HISTORICAL SITES WERE IDENTIFIED DURING THE FIELD OBSERVATIONS.
THEREFORE, THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT WILL LIKELY HAVE NO EFFECT TO ARCHAEOLOGICAL AND/OR
HISTORICAL SITES.

NRCS WEB SOIL SURVEY

GRID

FLORA AND FAUNA ECOSYSTEMS

FLORA AND FAUNA WAS TAKEN FROM THE AQUATIC RESOURCES DELINEATION
REPORT, EXISTING VEGETATION AND OVERALL ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
WAS COMPLETED BY CONTOUR ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC ON SEPTEMBER 15TH, 2022.

THERE IS EVIDENCE OF NATURAL WIDLIFE HABITAT TYPICAL FOR THIS SITE,
AS IT IS UNDISTURNED WOODED AREA.THE WETLAND AREAS OF THE SITE
ARE THE NATURAL HABITAT FOR ANIMAL SPECIES FOUND WITHIN THE NORTH
GEORGIA REGION. THERE IS NO EVIDENCE OF ANIMAL HABITATS UNIQUE
ONLY TO THIS TRACT.

THERE IS EVIDENCE OF NATURAL GEORGIA PLANT LIFE AND WIDFLOWERS.
NO UNIQUE OR ENDANGERED PLANT SPECIES WERE NOTED OR DISCOVERED
DURING THE ENVIRONMENTAL FIELD ASSESSMENT.

THERE IS NO RECORD OF ANY HISTORICAL SIGNIFICANT FEATURES ON THIS LAND..
THERE ARE NO KNOWN OR ARCHAEOLOGICAL FEATURES OBSERVED ON THIS LAND.
THERE IS NO SIGNIFICANCE OF NOTE ON THIS TRACT OF LAND.
TIMBER HAS NOT BEEN HARVESTED ON THIS TRACT WITHIN THE LAST 24 MONTHS.

3

4

AQUATIC RESOURCES DELINEATION, EXISTING VEGETATION AND
OVERALL ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT WAS COMPLETED
BY CONTOUR ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC ON SEPTEMBER 15th, 2022.
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CONTOUR ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC | Environmental Consulting | Engineering | Natural Resource Services

4462 Bretton Court NW, Suite 14 | Acworth, Georgia 30101 | 678-303-2600 Office | 

September 26, 2022

Mr. Jared Brode, Land Development Manager
Direct Residential Communities
P.O. Box 422238
Atlanta, Georgia 30342

RE: Existing Features Environmental Analysis
Stephens Road Tract ±34.011 Acres
3668 and 1550 Stephens Road
Loganville, Gwinnett County, Georgia
Project Number: CE22DRH:01

Dear Mr. Brode,

Contour Environmental, LLC (Contour) has completed the authorized Existing Features Environmental
Analysis for the above-referenced site. This assessment was performed in general conformance with the 
agreed upon scope of service described in Contour Proposal No. CE22DRH-379, dated August 30, 2022, 
and customary principles and practices in the fields of environmental science and engineering.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide our environmental consulting services to Direct Residential 
Communities. If you have any questions regarding this report, please call our office at (678) 303-2600.

Sincerely,
CONTOUR ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC

Chase Spotts             Dana A. Spotts, REPA, EP
Staff Biologist             President

Attachments:

Figure 1: Site Location Map
Figure 2: Aquatic Resource Delineation Map
Figure 2A: Existing Features Map
Figure 2B: USDA Soil Survey Map
Figure 3: NWI Map
Figure 4: FEMA FIRM
Figure 5: GNAHRGIS Map 
Figure 6: Site Photographs
Appendix A: Comprehensive Land Use Plan
Appendix B: USFWS Endangered Species IPAC Report
Appendix C: GA DNR State of Georgia Protected Plants and Animals List
Appendix D: National Register of Historic Places 
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GENERAL SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The site property consists of two [2] undeveloped, parcel of land totaling ±34.011 acres, located 
to the north of Compton Woods Drive, west of Stephens Road and, south of Burning Bush Drive 
in the City of Loganville, Gwinnett County, Georgia. More specifically, the site is identified as Tax 
Parcel Numbers: R5095-0048, and a portion of R5095-004A. A Site Location Map depicted on a 
United States Geological Survey (USGS) topographic map is attached as Figure 1.  
 
The site currently contains one [1] dilapidated residential structure and one [1] dilapidated 
manufactured/mobile home within the western portion of the property. The dilapidated residential 
structure was reportedly constructed in 1962. The structure is built on a basement with wood 
framing, masonry/brick siding, and a pitched wooden roof, covered with asphalt shingles. Detailed 
information regarding the mobile (i.e., construction date, floor space, etc.)  was not available from 
the tax assessor. Additional improvements include a concrete foundation located on the western 
portion and a cellular/transmission tower located on the eastern portion. A sanitary line sewer 
easement traverses the central and eastern portions of the site. The remainder of the site consists 
of landscape areas an undeveloped (cleared and wooded) land containing a diversity of mature 
hardwood and softwood tree species with moderate vegetative undergrowth. The site is currently 
addressed at 1550 and 3668 Stephens Road.  
 
The site property is located in an area consisting mainly of residential and commercial 
development with areas on undeveloped land. The adjacent properties to the north, south, and 
west consist primarily of residential developments with some undeveloped land and. The adjacent 
property to the east consists of residential development with some commercial developments, 
and undeveloped land. The adjacent properties to the west and east consist of residential 
development and undeveloped land.  
 
An Existing Features Map is attached as Figure 2A.  
 
Description of Site Soils: 
 
According to the USDA NRCS Web Soil Survey of Gwinnett County, Georgia, soils mapped at 
the site property consist of Appling sandy loam, 6 to 10 percent slopes, moderately eroded 
(AmC2), Appling-Hard Labor complex, 2 to 6 percent slopes (ApB), Ashlar, Rion, and Wateree 
soils, 10 to 20 percent slopes (ARE), Chewacla silt loam, 0 to 2 percent slopes, frequently flooded 
(Cfs), Hard Labor sandy loam, 2 to 6 percent slopes (HdB), Rawlings and Rion soils, 2 to 10 
percent slopes (RAC). Soil descriptions are listed below.  
 
The Appling series consists of very deep, well drained, moderately permeable soils on ridges 
and side slopes of the Piedmont uplands. They are deep to saprolite and very deep to bedrock. 
They formed in residuum weathered from felsic igneous and metamorphic rocks of the Piedmont 
uplands. Slopes generally range from 0 to 20 percent. Near the type location, mean annual 
precipitation is 45 inches and mean annual temperature is 60 degrees F. 
 
The Ashlar series consists of moderately deep, excessively drained, moderately rapid permeable 
soils that formed from residuum weathers from felsic igneous or high-grade metamorphic rocks. 
Slopes can range from 0 to 70 percent. 
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The Chewacla series consists of very deep, moderately permeable, somewhat poorly 
drained soils on flood plains. They formed in recent alluvium washed largely from soils formed in 
residuum from schist, gneiss, granite, phyllite, and other metamorphic and igneous rocks. Slopes 
generally range from 0 to 2 percent. 
 
The Hard Labor series consists of very deep, moderately well drained, slowly permeable soils 
that formed in material weathered from felsic igneous and metamorphic rock, primarily granite 
and granite gneiss. The Hard Labor soils are on summits and side slopes of the Piedmont 
uplands. There is a perched water table in late winter and early spring. Slopes generally range 
from 0 to 15 percent. Near the type location, the mean annual temperature is 60 degrees F, and 
the mean annual precipitation is 45 inches. 
 
The Rawlings Series consists of well drained, deep, moderately rapid permeable soil. The soil 
was formed in residuum weathered from felsic igneous or high-grade metamorphic rocks. Slopes 
generally from 6 to 45 percent.  
 
The Rion series consists of very deep, well drained, moderately permeable soils that formed in 
material mostly weathered from acid crystalline rocks of the Piedmont Uplands. Slopes generally 
range from 15 to 25 percent. 
 
The Wateree series consists of Moderately deep, well drained, moderately rapid permeable soils. 
The soil was formed from residuum weathered from felsic igneous or high-grade metamorphic 
rocks. Slopes generally from 2 to 95 percent. 
 
A USDA Soil Survey map is attached as Figure 2B. 
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ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS OF THE PROPOSED PROJECT 
 
Wetlands: Contour performed an Aquatic Resource Delineation on the undeveloped portion of 
the site in September 2022 (see Figure 2). The following aquatic resource features were identified 
and delineated on the site property: 

 
Wetland 1 (W1): W1 consists of a forested wetland located in eastern portions of the site 
property. Hydrophytic vegetation and low chroma/hydric soils were present throughout this 
wetland. Furthermore, this wetland appears to be influenced by seasonal groundwater 
fluctuation. W1 drains into P1 and is classified as PFO6B (Palustrine, Forested, Deciduous, 
Saturated). W1 totals 2.012 acres.  
 
Wetland 2 (W2): W2 consists of a forested wetland located within the riparian of I2 in the 
northeastern portion of the site property. Hydrophytic vegetation and low chroma/hydric 
soils were present throughout this wetland. Furthermore, this wetland appears to be 
influenced by seasonal groundwater fluctuation. W2 drains into I2 and is classified as 
PFO6B (Palustrine, Forested, Deciduous, Saturated). W2 totals 0.029 acre. 
 
Wetland 3 (W3): W3 consists of a forested wetland located in the eastern portion of the 
site property. Hydrophytic vegetation and low chroma/hydric soils were present throughout 
this wetland. Furthermore, this wetland appears to be influenced by seasonal groundwater 
fluctuation. W3 drains into the off-site stream (I3), and it continues off-site to the east-
southeast. W3 is classified as PFO6B (Palustrine, Forested, Deciduous, Saturated). W3 
totals 0.438 acre. 
 

NOTE: According to the U.S Fish and Wildlife Service National Wetlands Inventory map, no 
wetlands are mapped as being located on this property (see Figure 3).  
 
The proposed development will not result in water of the U.S. 
impacts.  
  
Floodplain: According to the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map for Gwinnett County, Georgia and 
incorporated areas, the majority of the site is not located in a Flood Hazard Zone; however, the 
eastern portion of the site is located in Zone A - a Special Flood Hazard Area without Base Flow 
Elevation that has a 1% annual chance of flood with average depth less than one foot or with 
drainage areas of less than one square mile (see Figure 4). Note: No impacts to the mapped 
floodplain are anticipated as a result of this proposed development. 
 
Streams/Stream buffers: As previously noted, Contour conducted an Aquatic Resource 
Delineation on the undeveloped portion of the site in September 2022 (Figure 2). The following 

property: 
 

Intermittent Stream 1 (I1) / Perennial Stream 1 (P1): I1 consists of bed and bank of a 
southerly trending intermittent stream channel located within the northeastern and portion 
of the site property. I1 flows on-site in the northeast and traverses in a southerly direction 
until it forms a confluence with P1 (described below) in the east-northeastern portion of the 
property. Using the guidelines within RGL 05-05, physical characteristics that occur within 
I1 include: bed and bank, water staining, destruction of terrestrial vegetation, vegetation 
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absent, leaf litter that is disturbed/washed away, and depositions. I1 ranges from 
approximately 1 to 2 feet in width and is classified as R4SB (Riverine, Intermittent, 
Streambed). I1 totals 222.10 linear feet (lf). P1 consists of the bed and bank of an 
unnamed east-southeasterly trending perennial stream channel located in the central 
eastern portions of the site property. P1 flows on site in the north-northeastern portion of 
the property and traverses east-southeasterly before flowing off-site in the southeastern 
portion of the property. Using the guidelines within RGL 05-05, physical characteristics that 
occur within P1 include, bed and bank, water staining, changes in character of the soil, 
destruction of terrestrial vegetation, wracking, vegetation absent, sediment sorting, leaf 
litter that is disturbed or washed away, scour, and depositions. P1 ranges from 
approximately 3 to 5 feet in width and is classified as R3UB (Riverine, Upper Perennial, 
and Unconsolidated Bottom). P1 totals 1,108.85 lf.  

 
Intermittent Stream 2 (I2): Consists of bed and bank of short reach of easterly trending 
intermittent stream channel located in the northeastern portion of the site property. I2 begins 
at a moderate -  in the northeastern portion of the site, where it traverses east-
southeast and forms confluence with P1 (previously described) in the northeastern portion 
of the property. Using the guidelines within RGL 05-05, physical characteristics that occur 
within I2 include: bed and bank, water staining, destruction of terrestrial vegetation, 
vegetation absent, leaf litter that is disturbed/washed away, and depositions. I2 ranges from 
approximately 1 to 3 feet in width and is classified as R4SB (Riverine, Intermittent, 
Streambed). I2 totals 153.25 lf.  

 
Intermittent Stream 3 (I3): I3 consists of bed and bank of a southerly trending intermittent 
stream channel located just off-site of the eastern portion of the site property. I3 flows south 
adjacent to the eastern boundary traversing away from site to the south-southeast. Using 
the guidelines within RGL 05-05, physical characteristics that occur within I3 include: bed 
and bank, water staining, destruction of terrestrial vegetation, vegetation absent, leaf litter 
that is disturbed/washed away, and depositions. I3 ranges from approximately 2 to 3 feet 
in width and is classified as R4SB (Riverine, Intermittent, Streambed). I3 was located off-
site but stream buffers might encroach within the property boundary. I3 totals 168.49 lf.  

 
The proposed development is not expected to result in adverse impacts the on-site stream and 
associated protective buffer setbacks. 
 
Slopes exceeding 25% over a 10-foot rise in elevation: There are no natural areas on the site 
property with slopes in excess of 25%. The site is currently undeveloped while the surrounding 
land is developed mainly with residential. However, these adjacent properties do not subject the 
property to man-made embankments that exceed slopes of 25%.  
 
Vegetation: The existing site contains a small portion of landscaped pastured land in the western 
portion of the property with the majority of the site consisting of undeveloped and wooded land 
containing a diversity of mature hardwood and softwood tree species such as Pinus taeda, 
Quercus alba, Acer rubrum, Liquidamber styraciflua, Leriodenrdon tulipifera, and Fagus 
grandifolia. The vegetative undergrowth is moderately open with species such as, Smilax 
rotundifolia, Microstegium vimineum, Ligustrum sinense, Polystichum acrostichoides, 
Toxicodendron radicans and Rubus arvensis.  
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Wildlife Species: From field observation, no wildlife other than insects, birds, squirrels, whitetail 
deer, and aquatic fauna were observed on the property. Minor effects to wildlife (including deer, 
small mammals, small bird species, reptiles, and amphibians) would include dispersal from 
wooded areas and loss of habitat. However, due to the opportunistic types of wildlife existing 
within the site property, these impacts would be very minor.  
 
Contour reviewed the USFWS IPaC Trust Resources Report (see Appendix B) for critical habitat 
and threatened and endangered federal species that may exist within the project area. No critical 
habitats were listed in the project area; however, one [1] endangered species was listed, Isoetes 
melanospora (Black Spored Quillweed), one [1] Threatened species was listed, Amphianthus 
pusillus (Little Amphianthus), and one [1] (candidate) species was listed, Danaus plexippus 
(Monarch Butterfly). No individuals and/or critical habits were observed on the site property during 
the site evaluation. Therefore, e 
federal species of concern.  
 
Additionally, Contour reviewed the Georgia Department of Natural Resources (GA DNR) State of 
Georgia Protected Plants and Animals List. One [1] protected animal species, Cyprinella 
xasenura, was listed within the project area, which is located within the Loganville, GA, NW 
Quarter Quad (see Appendix C). No individuals and/or critical habit was observed on the site 
property during the site evaluation. Therefore, the proposed development will 

e state species of concern.  
 
Nonetheless, if such federal and/or state species are encountered during site development, the 
applicant will coordinate with the appropriate agencies. 
 
Archeological/Historical sites: Contour has reviewed the National Register of Historic Places 
(NRHP) for Gwinnett County and no listed historic places are within the project boundary. Contour 
also reviewed the Georgia Natural, Archaeological and Historic Resources Geographic 
Information System (GNAHRGIS) listings and no listed sites/reports are within the project 
boundary or within 3 kilometers of the site property (See Figure 5). No evidence of 
archeological/historical sites were identified during the field observations. Therefore, the 
proposed development will likely have no effect to archaeological and/or historical sites. 
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PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION MEASURES 
 
Protection of environmentally sensitive areas: The only known environmentally sensitive 
areas located on the site property consist of the delineated wetlands, stream channels (and 
associated buffer setbacks), and FEMA-mapped floodplains previously described on page 4 of 
this report. The proposed development: however, will not result in water of the U.S. and/or 

. Additionally, the proposed development will be developed using 
Best Management Practices (  to ensure the on-site aquatic resource areas will remain 
unaltered from indirect impacts. 
 
Protection of water quality: Water quality measures will be provided on-site in compliance with 
the Georgia Stormwater Management Manual and City of Loganville (approved LIA) standards. 
The proposed stormwater management area will be designed and built to 100-year storm 
standards and will reduce outflows to protect downstream receiving stream channels. 
 
Minimization of negative impacts on existing infrastructure: The project will make use of the 
water and sewer infrastructure that already serves the existing residential homes in and around 
the neighboring parcel. The project will not require any significant changes to off-site infrastructure 
other than obvious requirements. All disturbances of land will be conducted with necessary 
erosion control measures in compliance with local codes. 
 
Minimization of archaeological/historically significant areas: This site does not contain 
archaeological and/or historically significant areas; therefore, no negative impact is expected. 
 
Minimization of negative impacts on environmentally stressed communities: The project is 
not expected to have any negative impacts on the watershed or other environmentally sensitive 
areas.  
 
Creation and preservation of green space and open space: The existing open space that 
buffers the site from the neighboring properties, roads, and other adjoining features will be 
protected. Additionally, no development will occur in the east-northeastern portion of the site 
property where the delineated streams, wetlands, and floodplains are located as this area will 
remain in its natural state.  
 
Protection of citizens from the negative impacts of noise and lighting: All on-site lighting will 
be designed and installed to ensure compliance with City of Loganville standards. All 
occupants/tenants (where applicable) of the site will be required to obtain certificates of 
occupancy from the city and will be required to comply with local noise ordinances. 
 
Protection of parks and recreational green spaces: The proposed development will not have 
any negative impacts to parks or recreational green spaces. 
 
Minimization of impacts to wildlife habitats: The proposed development will not have any 
permanent negative impacts to wildlife habitats.  
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FIGURE 1: 

 
SITE LOCATION MAP 

jjleitch
RECEIVED



Produced By:

Contour Environmental LLC
4462 Bretton Court NW, Suite 14

Acworth, Georgia 30101

Stephens Road Tract
Gwinnett County, Georgia

For
Direct Residential Communities

CE22DRH:01
September 19, 2022

LEGEND

Property Boundary ¯
590

Feet

FIGURE 1: SITE LOCATION MAP
7.5 MIN USGS TOPOGRAPHIC QUAD

jjleitch
RECEIVED



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FIGURE 2: 
 

AQUATIC RESOURCE DELINEATION MAP 

jjleitch
RECEIVED



I1
I2

I3

P1
W1

W3W2

Produced By:

Contour Environmental LLC
4462 Bretton Court NW, Suite 14

Acworth, Georgia 30101

FIGURE 2: AQUATIC RESOURCE
DELINEATION MAP

Stephens Road Tract
Gwinnett County, Georgia

For
Direct Residential Communities

CE22DRH:01
September 19, 2022

LEGEND

Property Boundary

Perennial Stream

Intermittent Stream

Wetland

¯
390

Feet

jjleitch
RECEIVED



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
FIGURE 2A: 

 
EXISTING FEATURES MAP 

jjleitch
RECEIVED



jjleitch
RECEIVED



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
FIGURE 2B: 

 
USDA SOIL SURVEY MAP 
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FIGURE 3: 

 
NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY (NWI) MAP 
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FIGURE 4: 

 
FEMA - FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) 
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FIGURE 5:

GNAHRGIS ECOLOGICAL REVIEW MAP  
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FIGURE 6:

       Site Photographs 
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  PHOTOGRAPH 1 
 

Wetland 3, facing east. 
  

PHOTOGRAPH 2 
 

Typical view of wetland 3 soil profile. 
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PHOTOGRAPH 3 

 
Wetland 1, facing northeast. 

  

PHOTOGRAPH 4 
 

Wetland 1, soil profile. 
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PHOTOGRAPH 5 

 
Wetland 2, facing southeast. 

  

PHOTOGRAPH 6 
 

Perennial Stream 1, facing northwest. 
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PHOTOGRAPH 7 

 
Intermittent Stream 1, facing southeast. 

  

PHOTOGRAPH 8 
 

Intermittent Stream 2, facing northwest. 
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APPENDIX A: 
 

 Comprehensive Land Use Plan 
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     APPENDIX B:
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     GA DNR State of Georgia Protected Plants and Animals List
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